

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/29/2019 2:15 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96790-3

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DARYL M. FERGUSON and JULIE FERGUSON,

Appellants/Plaintiffs

v.

RTS PACIFIC, INC., GREEN TREE SERVICING, LLC,
EVERHOME MORTGAGE COMPANY; EVERBANK; AND

Doe Defendants 1 through 20, inclusive.

Respondents/Defendants

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
SNOHOMISH COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON
Superior Court No. 14-2-07802-0

and

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
No. 76273-7-I

RESPONDENT TIAA, FSB d/b/a EVERBANK f/k/a EVERHOME
MORTGAGE COMPANY'S ANSWER
TO APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Barbara L. Bollero, WSBA No. 28906
ANGLIN FLEWELLING RASMUSSEN
CAMPBELL & TRYTTEN LLP
701 Pike Street, Suite 1560
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 492-2300
bbollero@afrc.com

*Attorneys for Respondent / Defendant TIAA, FSB
d/b/a EverBank f/k/a EverHome Mortgage
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	1
II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	1
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	2
V. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Procedural History.....	2
B. Statement of Facts.....	3
1. Fergusons Enter Loan with First Horizon Secured by Deed of Trust.....	3
2. EverBank Owns and EverHome Services the Loan, and Fergusons Default.....	4
3. Loan Servicing Transfers to GreenTree, and the Fergusons Sue.....	5
4. EverBank and Green Tree are Awarded Summary Judgment of Dismissal with Prejudice.....	5
5. Summary Judgment of Dismissal is Affirmed on Appeal.....	6
VI. ARGUMENTS	8
A. Considerations Governing Acceptance of Review	8
B. The Opinion Conflicts with No Published Appellate Decisions.....	9
C. The Opinion Involves No Issues of Substantial Public Interest.....	10
VII. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES	14
VIII. CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. of Wash., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012).....	12
<i>Bain v. Metro. Mortg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	12, 13
<i>Conner v. Everhome Mortg. Co.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1004, 393 P.3d 359 (2017).....	12
<i>Conner v. Everhome Mortg. Co.</i> , No. 74050-4-I, 2016 Wash. App. LEXIS 2799 (Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2016)	12
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985).....	13
<i>Ferguson v. RTS Pacific, Inc., et al</i> , No. 76273-7, 2018 Wash. App. LEXIS 2262, 5 Wn. App. 2d 1027 (Ct. App. Oct. 1, 2018).....	1
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 412, 334 P.3d 529 (2014).....	10, 14
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>Krienke v. Chase</i> , 140 Wash. App. 1032 (2007).....	9
<i>Krienke v. Chase Home Fin., LLC</i> , No. 35098-0-II, 2007 Wash. App. LEXIS 2668 (Ct. App. Sep. 18, 2007)	10
<i>Lyons v. U.S. Bank Nat’l. Ass’n.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 775, 336 P.3d 1142 (2014).....	13
<i>Marine Enters. v. Sec. Pac. Trading Corp.</i> , 50 Wn. App. 768, 750 P.2d 1290, rev. den’d., 111 Wn.2d 1013 (1988)	14
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Mgmt. Grp., LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (2013).....	12

<i>Trujillo v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (2015).....	14
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007).....	13
<i>Vawter v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Vinluan v. Fidelity Nat'l. Title & Escrow Co.</i> , No. 85637-1 (Wash. Apr. 25, 2011)	12

STATUTES

Consumer Protection Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Deed of Trust Act.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 61.24.010	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 9.2.....	7
RAP 13.4.....	8
RAP 13.4(b)	8
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	<i>passim</i>
RAP 14.2(a)	1
